
INSTRUCTION MANUAL

VER 1.01



FRONT SUSPENSION ASSEMBLY

1

1

2

SERVO SAVER

Servo Saver Spring
FX28-005

3.5mm Ball Studs
RX28-018

Servo Saver Top
FX28-003

3.5mm Ball Studs
RX28-018

M2x4 Button Head Screws
RX28-022

Servo Saver Post
FX28-002

M2x4 CS Head Screws
RX28-023

Servo Saver Bottom
FX28-004

FX28 Front Upper Arms
FX28-007

FX28 Front Lower Arms
FX28-008

FRONT SUSPENSION ARM

FX28 Wing Mount
FX28-006

M2x8 CS Head Screws
RX28-048

FX28 Chassis
FX28-001

M2x4 Button Head Screws
RX28-022

Insert pivot balls to top 
and bottom front end.
Build L/R sides.

FX28 Kiss Pivot Balls
RX28A-17-1

Install to servo
saver post.!

!

3x6x2mm Bearing
FX28-014

3x6x2mm Bearing
FX28-014

OPTION

FX28 Aluminum Servo Saver
FX28A-01



FRONT & REAR SUSPENSION ASSEMBLY

3

4

STEERING KNUCKLE
Upper Kingpin
FX28-009

T-BAR

3.5mm Ball Studs
RX28-018

Lower Kingpin
FX28-009

Alum Shim 0.5mm
RX523

Front Spring Perch
FX28-011

Extra Hard Kiss Spring
RX28A-17-XH

Install the front axles 
with M2x4mm screws
to tighten on knuckle.
Remove the screw after
axle installation.
Build L/R Sides.
Ensure move freely.

!

2x5x2mm Bearing
FX28-041

Steel T Bar
FX28-018

Rear Suspension Mount
FX28-019

Center Shock and T Bar Mount
FX28-017

RX28A-17-XH   Front Spring (Ex Hard)

Front Spring

KIT

FX28A-02   Steering Knuckle (1  )
Aluminum Steering Knuckle

OPTION

FX28A-03   Steering Knuckle (1.5  )
FX28A-04   Steering Knuckle (2  )

Front Axles
FX28-015

FX28 Plastic Knuckle (1 Deg)
FX28-010

M2x4 CS Head Screws
RX28-023

TRANSPARENCY VIEW
Ensure free rotation.!

2

2x5x2mm Bearing
FX28-041

RX28A-17-SS   Front Spring (Soft)
RX28A-17-MS  Front Spring (Med)
RX28A-17-HS   Front Spring (Hard)

APPLY GREASE
500K - 1 Million

LONG

SHORT

0.3mm Shim
RX408



REAR SUSPENSION ASSEMBLY

5

3

6

SIDE SPRINGS

MOTOR MOUNT

FX28 Spring Perch
FX28-021

M2x6 Set Screw
RX28-040

RX28 Soft Side Springs
RX28A-03

Tweak Plate
FX28-020

M2x4 Button Head Screws
RX28-022

2mm Oring for Spring Perch
FX28-022

RX28A-03     Side Spring (Soft)
RX28A-04      Side Spring (Med)
RX28A-05      Side Spring (Hard)

Side Spring
KIT

Ensure free rotation.!

Motor Mount
FX28-023

M2x6 Set Screw
RX28-040

Pitch Gimbal Screw
FX28-025

Pitch Mount
FX28-024

M2x4 CS Head Screws
RX28-023

CF Motor Pod Plate
FX28-026

APPLY GREASE
500K - 1 Million

FX28 Steel Motor Pod Plate
FX28A-05

OPTION



REAR SUSPENSION ASSEMBLY

7

4

8

MOTOR MOUNT

T-BAR

Damper Disc
FX28-028

M2x4 CS Head Screws
RX28-023

3.5mm Long Neck Ball Stud
FX28-040

Hard Disc Damper Spring
FX28-029

Disc Damper Post
FX28-030

Disc Damper Adjustment Collar
FX28-031

M2x4 CS Head Screws
RX28-023

AXLE CARRIER

Axle Carrier
FX28-027

Groove on bottom LESS tension.
Groove on top MORE tension.

!

M2x1.0 Shim
RX523

APPLY GREASE
15K - 45K



SERVO ASSEMBLY

9

5

10

SERVO

M2x4 Button Head Screws
RX28-022

M2x4 Button Head Screws
RX28-022

3.5mm Ball Studs
RX28-018

Servo Horn
RX28-043

Servo post
FX28-016

Servo not included.!

M2x4 CS Head Screws
RX28-023

M2x4 Button Head Screws
RX28-022

SERVO INSTALLATION

SERVO LINKAGE

Pop servo linkage onto servo horn ball stud and
servo saver ball stud.  19mm total length.!

FX28 Steering Link Turnbuckle
FX28-042

3.5mm Ball Cups
RX28-042



CENTER SHOCK ASSEMBLY

11

6

12

CENTER SHOCK
3.5mm Short Ball Cup
FX28-033

M2x4 BH Screw
RX28-022

Center Shock Perch
FX28-038

M2x6 BH Screw
RX28-025

Battery Holder
FX28-034

Top Deck
FX28-032

Center Spring (Medium)
FX28A-07

Center Shock Shaft
FX28-037

Droop can be adjusted via
center shock shaft.

!

FX28A-06    Center Spring (Soft)
FX28A-07    Center Spring (Med)
FX28A-08    Center Spring (Hard)

Center Spring

KIT

Center Shock Body
FX28-035

Center Shock Adjustment Collar
FX28-036

Adjust center ride height.!



FRONT & REAR WING ASSEMBLY

13

7

14

FRONT WING

REAR WING

FX28 Wing Set
FX28-012

M2x4 BH Screw
RX28-022

FX28 Wing Set
FX28-012

M2x4 BH Screw
RX28-022

M2x6 BH Screw
RX28-025

1x

3xFX28 Wing Brace
FX28-039

M2x8 CS Screw
RX28-0481x



BALL DIFFERENTIAL ASSEMBLY

15

8

16

BALL DIFFERENTIAL

2.381 Carbide Diff Balls
RX405

Diff Pressure Plate Set
RX515V4-1

Diff Rings
RX515V2-1

Thrust Bearing Set
RX515V2-2

Diff Adjustment Nut
RX515V4-1 Aluminum Diff Shaft

RX517

4x7x2 Bearing
RX410

Diff E Clip
RX407

Diff O Ring
RX411

53T Molded Spur and Covers
RX513V4

Notice screws through from large hole,
tighten screws on small holes.

!

Diff Pressure Plate Set
RX515V4-1

M3x0.5 Washer
RX501

3x6x2.5 Bearings
RX550

Left Wheel Nut
RX515V4-2

M3x3 Set Screw
RX515V2-3

Ensure free rotation.
Leave 0.2-0.3mm of side to 
side play on motor mount.

!

Build L/R sides.!

OPTION

Aluminum Gear Differential
RX538



STEERING LINKAGE ASSEMBLY

17

9

18

STEERING LINKAGE

Steel Steering Turnbuckles
RX28-043

3.5mm Ball Cups
RX28-042

Build Two Sets.
Approximate 24.8mm total length .!

! Build L/R Sides.

TIRES & WHEELS
Left Wheel Nut
RX28-056

Wheel Nut
RX28-056

3x6x2.5 Bearings
RX550

3x6x2.5 Bearings
RX550

14mm Flat Dish Wheel
RX609R14 11mm +0 Flat Dish Wheel

RX609R0

M3x0.5 Washer
RX501

Build L/R sides.
Ensure free rotation.

!

M2x4 BH Screw
RX28-022

Use CA glue to glue 
tires to wheels.

!



FRONT SUSPENSION ASSEMBLY

19

10

20

REAR BODY POST

Body Post
FX28-012

! Build L/R sides.



DRIVER NAME

DATE

COUNTRY

TRACK

TEMP.

TRACTION HIGH                                             LOW

AIR TRACK

/                /

EVENT BEST LAP TIME QUALIFYING POSITION FINAL POSITION

PINON 
GEAR

MOTOR

SPUR 
GEAR

KV

TT
BODY

BATTERY

ESC

CHARGE 
CURRENT

RECEIVER

NOTES

DROOP

/mm

TIRE SETTING

FRONT

TIRE

WHEEL

REAR

TOTAL 
WEIGHT /grams

SIDE SPRING

MEDIUMSOFT

HARD
OTHERS

GYRO

PITCH GIMBAL OIL

/CST

SERVO

A

FRONT

ROLL DAMPER OIL

/CST

MEDIUMSOFT

HARD
OTHERS

CENTER SHOCK SPRING

KNUCKLE SHIMS

/mm

FRONT SPRING

MEDIUMSOFT

HARD
OTHERS

TOE ANGLE

DEG

KINGPIN OIL

/CST

CAMBER
1

1.5
2

°
°

°

/mm

ABOVE

UNDER

DROOP

/mm

RIDE HEIGHT

/mm

CENTER
DIFFERENTIAL

TIGHT

MEDIUM

LOOSE

GEAR DIFF

BALL DIFF

/CST

GREASE

RIDE HEIGHT

/mm

REAR

DIAMETER

/mm

GLUE
TAPE

/mm

OFFSET

TIRE

WHEEL

DIAMETER

/mm

GLUE
TAPE

/mm

OFFSET

DAMPER DISC OIL

/CST

EX. HARD

Roll Damper Oil

Damper Disc Oil

Damper Disc Oil



DRIVER NAME

DATE

COUNTRY

TRACK

TEMP.

TRACTION HIGH                                             LOW

AIR TRACK

/                /

EVENT BEST LAP TIME QUALIFYING POSITION FINAL POSITION

PINON 
GEAR

MOTOR

SPUR 
GEAR

KV

TT
BODY

BATTERY

ESC

CHARGE 
CURRENT

RECEIVER

NOTES

DROOP

/mm

TIRE SETTING

FRONT

TIRE

WHEEL

REAR

TOTAL 
WEIGHT /grams

SIDE SPRING

MEDIUMSOFT

HARD
OTHERS

GYRO

PITCH GIMBAL OIL

/CST

SERVO

A

FRONT

ROLL DAMPER OIL

/CST

MEDIUMSOFT

HARD
OTHERS

CENTER SHOCK SPRING

KNUCKLE SHIMS

/mm

FRONT SPRING

MEDIUMSOFT

HARD
OTHERS

TOE ANGLE

DEG

KINGPIN OIL

/CST

CAMBER
1

1.5
2

°
°

°

/mm

ABOVE

UNDER

DROOP

/mm

RIDE HEIGHT

/mm

CENTER
DIFFERENTIAL

TIGHT

MEDIUM

LOOSE

GEAR DIFF

BALL DIFF

/CST

GREASE

RIDE HEIGHT

/mm

REAR

DIAMETER

/mm

GLUE
TAPE

/mm

OFFSET

TIRE

WHEEL

DIAMETER

/mm

GLUE
TAPE

/mm

OFFSET

DAMPER DISC OIL

/CST

EX. HARD

Roll Damper Oil

Damper Disc Oil

Damper Disc Oil

2.0 500K

REFLEX GREEN
REFLEX ORANGE

0.5

500K 0.25
0.25

2.0

0.5

1 OUT

REFLEX 40 MARKA 10

REFLEX

0

22.5

REFLEX

0

25

12 53

2500

RADBODY

MC-1

REFLEX 400MAH 1.0

REFLEX

160

USING F1 FRONT MASS DAMPER WITH 3 WEIGHTS 5G
UNDER BATTERY.
GLUE ON FRONT SIDEWALL.

BASIC SETUP



www.reflexracing.net


	RXF1 manual_cover
	RXF1 manual_p1
	RXF1 manual_p2
	RXF1 manual_p3
	RXF1 manual_p4
	RXF1 manual_p5
	RXF1 manual_p6
	RXF1 manual_p7
	RXF1 manual_p8
	RXF1 manual_p9
	RXF1 manual_p10
	RXF1 manual_setup
	RXF1 manual_setup_basic
	RXF1 manual_bottom

